Biography

Rev. Larry E. Lewis is a native of Louisa County. He attended the Louisa County Public Schools and graduated from the former Archie G. Gibbs Richardson High School in June 1966.

He holds both a Bachelor of Science and a Master of Science degree in Agricultural Education from Virginia State University, Petersburg, Virginia. He received the Educational Administration and Supervision endorsement from the University of Virginia, Charlottesville and Virginia Commonwealth University, Richmond. He also received an endorsement in Vocational Education Administration from Virginia Tech, Blacksburg and Virginia Commonwealth University, Richmond. Further, he is a 2007 graduate of the Samuel DeWitt Proctor School of Theology, Virginia Union University, Richmond, with a Master of Divinity degree.

Rev. Lewis comes to us from the First Baptist Church, Louisa where he served as an Associate Minister. He has served that church as deacon, Primary, Middle and Adult Sunday school teacher, and president of several auxiliaries. While serving as an Associate Minister, he developed a Diaconate Training Guide and used it to train Deacons in that setting. He has shared the training guide with other churches in the area to assist them with providing Biblical training for their deacons.

He is a retired Elementary School Principal with 34 years of service with the Louisa County Public School system.

He is the husband, of 42 years, to the former, Carson A. Kearney, Newport News, Virginia. God has blessed them with two beautiful daughters and two great sons-in-law; Dr. Carson Lynette and Dr. Stephen C. Kirsch, both practicing Audiologist in Culver City, California and Santa Monica, California, respectively; and Lynsie Patrice and Mr. Gregory Cody. Lynsie Patrice is a kindergarten school teacher with the Alexandria City Public School system, Alexandria, Virginia and Mr. Cody is a Project Coordinator for Medical Information, LLC with the Department of Defense in Arlington, Virginia.

Rev. Lewis is actively involved in the following religious, educational, community and civic organizations: Past president of the Louisa County and Vicinity Ministers' Conference; Vice-president, Louisa County Chapter Virginia State University Alumni Association; Board Member, Louisa Education foundation; Advisor, Louisa Community Adult Education Board; Chairperson, Louisa County Career and Technical Education Advisory Council; Chairperson, Automotive Technology Committee; and most recently, appointed to the Louisa County Electoral Board.

Rev. Lewis has said, yes Lord, Here am I send me. I'll go where you want me to

go and I'll do what you want me to do because I am Thine, O Lord, and I have heard Thy voice. Rev. Lewis wants each us to know that he is a born again child of the King of Kings and Lord of Lords. He truly loves the Lord and says that all he has accomplished in his short life and all that he hopes to accomplish he owes to the one who guides and orders his steps, his Lord and Savior, Jesus Christ.